
"

TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

Guam Territorial Law Library
141 San Ramon Rd •

. .Agana, Guam 96910

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 780, "An Act making a
transfer and appropriation to the Guam Telephone Author­
ity for Capital Improvements and for other purposes", was
on the 7th day of January, 1975, duly and re&Ul4rly passed.

~

F.

ATTESTED:

~~~, 1
Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this
of C}l'i--rtM.-<1.Aq , 1975 at 1/,' ~() 0 'clock

7 U day

r .M.

101 RICHARD D. MAGi:E, - --

RICHARD D. MAGEE, Acting
Attorney General~of Guam

APPROVED:

Is/ RICARDO J. BORDAllO

RICARDO J. BORDALLO
Governor of Guam

DATED: JAN 1 0 1975

//;"::'7) a . .h-1

f '-./:1.-/99
1iCElVtb

II¥R 211986
GUAM TERRIn I~IAL

LAW UnRAtH"

-.-.-----. ~-------



;--

/:'( / ..•• -,1;::;~:I ' -- f ~

of the Northern Area Health Center.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE Of THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

to June 30, 1974.

~i, I
II
I

transferred from the Hospital Construction Fund, created by

Section 1. There is hereby, appropriated from any available

AN ACT HAKING A TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATION
TO THE GUAjv~TELEPHONE AUTHORITY FOR CAPITAL
I!1PROVEi-!EHTSA?-m FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Introduced by
Committee on Finance

and Taxation

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available

~

THELFTH GU!\H LEGISLATURE
1974 (SECOND) Regular Session

pursuant to Section 4204 Cc & E), Government Code of Guam, as

balance in the UnapproprJiated Surplus or the General Fund the

amended by Public L~v 11-135, and Section 2l0(a) (7) (e) of the

Bill No. 780
Substitute Bill

supplement Section 9 of Public Law 12-114 for the construction

Dollars ($773,400) to include Grants pursuant to th~ Hill-Burton

Act (Title VI of the Public Health Ser'vice Act) of $696,000 to

balance in the Unappropria·ted Surplus of the General Fund the

sum of Seven Hundred Seventy-Three ,Thousand Four Hundred

Section 4. The sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety-One

Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($2,991,565) is hereby

balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

Social Security Act, for the period beginning January 1, 1973

Dollars ($914',165) to the Social Security Insurance Program,

the Guam Telephone Authority for improvemen''cs) extensions, and

expansion of telephone facilities. f
Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from any available

sum of Nine Hundred Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Five

sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) to be transferr~d to

Ii

Itu.

"IIIiii
dI'HIii.!iIiII
"

IIIt
'fU"II"
f,'I1,II
Ii,:
"iiIijj!!":1"1 i!
q

2

11

:1
Ii01:13

H.,I'
"4

·1

~,
5

Ii

1\

III,6

:1

"
I'IIIi7

"
IiII
.,8

.'
ii::I'9

J!,J
1/

10

'i
ItI'~i

11

Ii

'\
I,.,

12

11

Ii
"

13
!I

Ii
14

II
H,.

15

J
Ii

II16

"
'jI'Ii

17

II
..
,,:
Ii

18

,I
j:I:

19

Ii
I.

II20

.1'II,
21

II
II'1
I,

22

II
"I,23

!

Ii24
II

:\

.J..

-

'I
q

II

!IIi
JI

d



1\".

I
j

~:
!I
1:

1 Section 37, Part One of Public Law 12-60, to the General Fund

2

..•

.:>

4-

5

6

7

8

,
"

i
!;
"

I;

:j
I;

to satisfy the appropriations made by Sections l~ 2 and 3 of

this Jir.t •

Section 5. Effective July 1, 1975, the sum of Two Million

Nine Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars

($2,991,565) shall be transferred from any available funds in

the Unappropria"ted Surplus of the General F'lnd to the Hospital

Construction Fund, created by Section 37, Part One of Public
9 T _ ••

J•..H:J.W 1.2-GO.

10 ii Section 6. Section 17 and Item U thereunder of Public LaVl

11 ': 12- GO are hereby amended to read as follo\-1s:

12 :1 "Section 17. The sum of Four Million Seven Hundred

13 H Forty-Eight Thousand One Hundred rr-..;enty-Three Dollars

14 Ii ($Y,478,123) is hereby appropriated from any available

15;: balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund

16;1 to be allocated to the following educational facilities:

17 ,! U. For school fencing, as authorized

18 ;1 by Public LaH 10-136 and installation

19 ;: of electronic security systems, not

20 to ex~eed a total of $95,954"

21:! Section 7. Subsections IILD.l, 2 and It of Section 2,

22 :1 Part One of Public Lavl 12-150 are hereby amended to read as

23 :1 follows:

24 ,; "III. PUBLICHEALTHANDCOMHUNITYSERVICES

25 ii D. GUN1ENVIIWNHENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

26 !i 1. For Personal Services, not to

27 ! exceed Three Hundred Seventy-
I .

28 I .One Thousand Fifty-Five Dollars
I

29 :i ($371,055) for the positions

30 :: enumerated in Schedule Twenty-Five

31 of Section 3 of this Act.

2

~ .



! '

/-

1 2.For Personnel Benefits,no.t to

2

exceed the total of Forty

3

Thousand Twenty-Six Dollars

Il
($40,02G)as fol1m-ls:

5

For contribution to the Retire-

6

ment Fund,nO'r to exceed $35,512

7

For health and hospital

8

;!
insurance, not to exceed$3 ,848,- ",I

1\Ii9
.,

For life insurance,not toJ!

10

II
exceed $666I-

II
P 1+ •For Contractual Services,not

Ii 12

!I
to exceed the total of OneII

13

i~ Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand

14

,! Eight Hundred Twenty-Five

15

Ii Dollars($1!~9,825)as follo\-18:
!i 'i16

L
For telephone, water,se~7er,(-

of

I:17

!:
power and janitorial services,ii

18

I,

not to exceed
$15,000" "II19 Ii For rental of office space,

20

I!

$
19,100I; not to exceed

I: Ii21
I'

For rental of copying machine,!: IIII $2,70022 II not to exceed
II 23

diving~i For ~zntal of boats,Ii 'Iit24
'I

gear,
aircraft for aerialI,

"

""
25

'I
mapping, not to exceed$525I- ,;

il26

I!

For advertisement,
not to

Ii
27

!!
exceed

~
1,500Ii

"

28

!I
For rental of postage meter

"

II29
I, and postage, not to exceed$700

II 30 II
For board members'fees, not

31

II to exceed $2,000II
[.

II
t II

- 3 -.. II-IilI,I!
ii



~
)

ii
II
"

1
;:
Ii,I
,I

Ii
I

For legGl services, not

2
;
I

to exceed $ 5,000

3 For vehicle maintenance,

4 not .to exceed $ 6,000

5 !
For cablegrams and long

G distance telephone calls,

7 not to exceed $ 400

8 For publications of reports,

9 1 J •••ru es, regu ;atlons, tralnlng

$ 15,000

$ 8,000

$ 1,000

$ 33,000
i

2,600$

$ 1,300

not to exceed

and management activities,

construction, grant planning

perform Vlaste~later facilities

exceed

and field equipment, not

tal programs for television,

and surface water, not to

manuals and maps) not to

Geological Survey on ground

not to exceed

maintenance, not to exceed

and production of evironmen-

exceed

For instrument repair and

For films processing, printing

For installation of laboratory

For special study by the U.S.

For technical assistance to

-< to exceed

!I
'I
iI

;
i

Ii
'II.
j1i;
Ii"
Ii
ii
!!i'
!:

Iii!
I:
III'
I!
!i
H
\'
II
:I
!i
iiI'
Ii"
'I
I,
III.

I

I

I

II
I

I

Ii

10

11

12

13

24

20

15

16

21

14

18

23

22

27

28

19

17

25

26

29

30 For renovation of office space,

. -
..t..

31 not to exceed $ 36,000"

- 4 -

I
II /'

J



n

!!
"t!

ji
!!:

;,1 ':
2

;,
,3

I'

,

4
I ~5
;.j'

6

':
,p7

"
.,!Ii'8 ~;
ji

()

"
"i'10 ~!11

"

12

!!

"IiI'I'13

!:
"!:;,

14

~i
;.
,

15

1:
iI.,16 ,.

17

q,.ii
18

I:
.,ilIIii

19

I'

11

:120

II
'1,II
ji,I21

,J
"

I!
22

II

II23

.1

""I:I'I24
"

I'Ii
25

Ii

r26

II

ii
'III27

I,
!jI,Ii28

!1

29

II

I:'I
30

II

'I31

I.

I';.

il

"',
I,

I
II
II

!III

,I

Section 8. A new Section 27 to Part Twblve of Public Law

12-150 is hereby added to read as follows:

"Section 27. All appropriations made by this Act,

and any amendments-thereto, for the 'Governr:aentof Guam

Retirement Fund' shall also be construed as appropriations

for contribution to the Social Security Retirement

Insurance Program Fund."

Section 9. Subsection 8 of Section 4.1 of Part One of Public

La~'l12-150 is hereby amen(!ed ta r',=adas fol1ot-7s:

"8. The appropriations made pursuant to Subsections

ll. 1., 1 through 7, shall include Eighty-Four Thousand

One Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($84,154) of Federal

Grants-in-Aid. Additionally, the amount of Twenty-One

Thousand Seven Hundred T~lenty-Eigh't'JDollars ($21, 728)

appropriated pursuant to Subsectionst:4:r •.,:'1-.::throngh'/7,

from the General Fund is hereby specifically identified

as local matching to the Federal Grants-in-Aid (LEAA

Fur-ds)•"

Sec"tion 10. Notwithstanding any other provisions of laws,

rules or regulations to the contrary, the Speaker of the Guam

Legislature is hereby authorized to reapportion or reallocate

any and all appropriations made for the operations of the

Twelfth Guam Legislature for the period beginning January 1,

1971l and ending January ~2, 1975.

Section 11. Subsection (h) of Section 21603 of ~he

Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(h) Enter into contracts with government of the

territory, with the United Statp-s or with a reputable

in3titution for loans or grants;"

Section 12. Section 21735 of the Government Code of Guam

is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 5 -

"



~

I
I
I·,

Section 13. Section 7001 of the Government Code of Guam

thereof. The Attorney General may contract ~,lith private

government of Guam or to any agency or instrumentality

Attorney General shall be deemed to be an Assistant

/) __IV// ;I}

- 6 -

cognizance of all legal matters in Vlhich the government

"Section 7001. The Departwent of LaVl shall have

ordinance adopted by a m2.jority of all membcJ's of the

The Board may at any time or from time to time, by

Board and approval' by the Governor, incur indebtedness

(5) years for short term loan and fifteen (15) years for

"Section 21735. Short term and long "term borrm..,ing.

for any lawful purpose for any period not to exceed five

long term loan evidenced by contract with any person or

shall be incurred subjec"t aDd subordinate to any C:OTI-

tractual obligation of the Board to the holders of any

from the proceeds of sale of bonds."

purpose for which bonds may be issued, from revenues or

bonds and the principal thereof and interest thereon may

be repaid (a) from revenues, or (b) if incurred for a

by one or more promissory notes. Any such indebtedness

delegate to any attorney in private practice in Guam the

provided by this Section, the Attorney General shall not

of Guam is in an~~ise interested. Except as otherwise

attoT'neys within the territory of Guam for the 'prompt

collection of any account or other obligation owing to the

Authority, and the Guam Telephone Authority. For purposes

but not limited to the Guam Power Authority, Guam Transit

Attorney General. It shall have cognizance of all matters

collection of debts oVled public corporations including

of this Section, any attorney who contracts vIi th the

is hereby amended to read as follows:

;,

IiIi'I
i;

;i
2

I;

Ii;1

/.
3

'I
I.
jl
i!

4
L

Ii
5

i:

IiI:G

Ii
Iii1
"7

't
I,,.
P

8

Ii

I:
I;p,I0

II
"oJ qI,10

I'
.!III'

11

d

II
12

,I

I.II13

i!

II14

il
!i'I15

j,

p
16

H

"
"I!II"17 !I
Ii18

II

I'
"

'119 II

20

II

21

11

:j22

11

II
23

,I

24

I:

I25

I

i26

I

I
I27

!I
28

il29

I.

II
30

d

il31
Ii

[-

II
~

I

IIIIII
'IIII,II



,. -----

(,I
il
"
1/,.
. ,

!:
Ii
j!
,~
Ii
!I
ii
"

i!
"

I'I,.
ji

I'
I:
"

Ii
I!
I';I
ji,.
"

Ii
"j.
Ii
I!
(,
,1
I'
d
Ii
ii

II
"

"

Ii

Ii funds in the Unappropriated Sur'plus of the Genel'al Fund the
IIIi
'II,
11

Ii
Ii.1Ii
t!

II

ii
I,
"

II
'1
11

III,I,I'
I'I
/I

II

II

III,
!I
i!
Ii

II"
il'I
1/

!I
'II,
II
::
".,'.

].

2345678910111213141516171819202122232425262728293031

~:

:!
i1

;1

i:

I
,
,

,

,,

!

pertaining to public pro:30cution."

Section Il~. Schedule Three of Section 3 of Public Law

12-150 is hereby alr.endedto read as follovlG:

"Schedule Three - Personal Services for Department of

Law (Section 2.I.C.l).

One (1) Attorney General at $19)000 per annum.

One (1) Special Assistant to the Attorney General at

$26,000 per annum.

One (1) Private Secreta~y at $8,500 per annQ~.

One (1) Criminal Justice Librarian at $5,940 per annum.

~~o (2) Deputy Attorney Generals at pay range 38.

Twelve (12) Attorneys at pay range 36.

One (1) Administrative Assistan't to Attorney General

at pay range 28.

~10 (2) Special Investigators at pay range 26.

Five (5) Administrative Secretaries at pay range 19.

~~o (2) Law Clerks at pay range 16.

One (1) Clerk Typist at pay range 13.

One (1) Clerk at pay range 6."

Section 15. Thel"'eis hereby appropriated from any available

sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6.000) to the Codes of Guam

Printing Fund for printing of the 1973 Code supplements.

Section 16. There is hereby appropriated from any available

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

of Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($228,000), said

sum to be apportioned as follows:

(a) Two Hundred Toenty-Five Thousand Dollars

($225,000) to be transferred to the Legislature

Operations Fund for the operations of the THelfth Guam

Legislature for the period ending January 12, 1975 or when

- 7



Operations Fund.

Speaker of the ~']elfth Gu~m Legislature; and

the TVleIfth Guam Legislature adjourns sine die, said

to the Speaker's Contingency Fund within the Legislature

!
!

I
I

I
I
I

I
I
I
I
!
II

I
I '
I
I
II
,
I

(b) Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) to be transferred

sum to be apportioned, or alloc~ted, fUT,thcr by the

IiIiII

Ii;;

:1
i'"1 "

i'd;;2
!;

I:Ii
to3 i:!I"

4

II
5

IIII
6

Ii
,.i!I':1
Ii:j
"I:IIIi!!..
'iI;I:j!
IIH

I'
IidIi·I! I!IIII
Ii
IIIiIIIij!

II
"

Ii
IIIi
"IiIIIi
II
II
II

1.IIII
/,I,
IIII

jl

III
I!I
;

II'I

L!-. Ii~ IipiI:1II

II!I

'I
"III,~i




